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Diséiplirzary procesdings uider Rule-l14 of
the CCo (CCa) Rules, 1965 were dnitlasted against

the applicant and a charge-sheet dated 21.4.97

(Ann.s/1) was issued to him. A departmental inquiry

was ordered. &arlier, the agpplicant was placsd

wmder suspension vide order dated 28.3.97 (ann.p/2) .

The gpplicant filed this 04 with a prayer for
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quashing of tle charge-sheet as also of the

suspelision order. During preli;ninary procesdings,

the applicant made a prayér for an interim relief

 on the ground that he was not being paid subsistence

)l allowance and becsuse of that he was not in a

/ position to de-:fend hisself during the départmental
inguiry. He sought direction to the respondents
tolsstay the departmencal inguiry till all the |
payments of subsistence allowance .had been made

. to him. This Bench passed an order on 12.1.98

staying the. inguiry proceedings till the payment

of subsistence allowance had been made. This order

has continued tol(:{:e}:a:te since then.

The two articles of charge against the

applicant read as under g

WART IOLE OF CHARGH-I

RS HMIsCORDUCT

[ 1

“That the said shri Ravi Kant sharma while

functioning as Mazdoor in Ammuni€itn_ pepot
Bharatpur illegally had in possession
official letters and carried the same out
of depot premises without any permission
from the depot administration and handed
over the same to uwauthorised person as is
evident from the 0A No0,59/97 filed by Maz
Shri Ravi Kant gsharma before CAT Jalpur
Bench Jalpur against the UOI & Comdt AD
Bharatpur. Thus committed an act of Gross
Misconduct., '

ARTICLE OF CHIRGE-II

DISOBEDIBNCE OF ORDERS

That the sald Shri Ravi Kant Sharma & while
functioning &3 mazdoor in ammunition Depot

Bharatpur 14 Mar 97 was asked vide letter
No,.0A 57/97/x/e5T(IND) dated 14 Mar 97 that

N
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from which sources you have obtained the
copies of letters attached in OA 593/97 and
handed over to an unauthorised person
whereas the above letters are restricted and
cammot be carried oucs ide the depot
premises and submitted unsatisfactory reply
to wislead the deplot authorities. Thus
comuitted an act of disobedience of orders »

3. According to the gpplicant, the genesis
of this chargs.sheet is an Original Application
N0.59/97 filed before this Bench of the Tribunal

by the applicant. In that 0a, he {is said to have

" enclosed certain documents which could not have

been in his legal possession under the rules of

the department. It has been alleged that he

cary ied %u? the documents out of the Depot premises
without permission of the Depot administration

and handed these over to the unauthorised person.
This unauthorised person, a8 the gpplicant pointed
out, is his counsel who f£iled Oa 59/97 on his
behalf. I«Ie. was asked to submit an explanation

by letter dated 14.3.97 @3 to how he came to possess
the copies of these letters which he handed over

to an unauthorissad person as these letiers are
restricted and cannot be carried outside the Depot
premises, It has been stated that he had nct been
given adequate time to rg%éond and%e sought some
time to reply to the notice datedld .3 .97, which he
had received only on 20.3.97. He was again asked
o 25.3.97 to give reply on the same day by closing

hours of the day. according to the applicant, he

,h«
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received this letter ounly on 27.3.97 and once
again he sought time for f£iling reply. Instead
of graenting time to him, he was placed under

suspension vide impugned order dated 28,3.97

o

_{ann.A/2) « The applicant has alleged that ever

since his suspension he is not being pald his

subsistence allowance in a regular manner and he

is being harassed for payment.

4, The respondents have filed reply and have
deniad. that their ’action arisesg out of vi.ndilctive
attitude because 0Of the applicant's having filed

OA 59/97.. It is stand of the resi><méents't}1at

the gpplicent was placed under sugpengion on account
of disobedience of orders andg for submi.ssion of

mis leading replygto 'thef})epot administration. The
applicant had cérr ied outside the dep ot premises
coplies of certain documents which he was not legally

expected to posess., He was asked to disclose the

source from which he obtained these copies buﬂlhe
subimlitted a misleading reply. In this background
only, he was placed under suspension and a charge.

sheet under Rule-14 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965

was 1ssued to him,

5. Heard the lzarned counsel for the parties,
The learned counsel for the applicant, Shri & .K«Jain,

vehemently argued that the gpplicent had never

b
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taken any original document in his possession and
he merely had copies of two lomnocuous documents,
out of the four listed in the charge.sheet. He
sald, one was a copy of the Recruitment Rules and
the another a photo.stat copy of a daily order sheet,
None of these were any secret or confidential
documents . Recruitiuent)Rules in any case are
meant for general circulation. and cannot pe stated
to be a secret, confidentiazl or privilege document.
Gimilarly, thc;-:-:daiiy order-sheet which only describes
the constituation of Recrultment Committee, cannot
be saird to b2 a document ln possession of which
would be prejudicial to the interest 0f the
organisation or the administration. about the
other £wo documents dataed 16 .6.35, the learned
counse 1 submitted thaﬁ the applicant had no knowledge
and was not in §ossessien of these. He said, in
this background the very charge~shest has no legs
to stand won. It Jdoses not make out any charge
of misconduct even vaguely. The applicant was not
even alloyed adequate time 'té reply to the notice
dated 14.3.97 or 25.3.97. Since he wasnot given
any time to reply, this act cannot ke construed as
an act of disobedience. On the point whether the
charge-shest is legally sustlainable, the learned

counsel relled an the decisions in Harphool &ingh

ve UOI & Ors., (19687) 4 ATC 753, Bejoy Gopal Mukerjee

v, UOL & Ors., (1989) 9 ATC 369, & ¢ Rkama Rao v.

Divisional Commercial Superintendent, South Eastern
[5)
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Railway, waltair & Ors, (1990) 12 ATC 99.

O The learned counsel for the respondents
while reiterating the position of the respondencs,
as stated in the reply to the O0A, submitted that
non-receipt of subsistencs allowance for &rteiﬁ
periods was because of the wrbng on the part of
the applicant himselfpinasmuch as he failed to
produce the hcn,erqaloyrrwrxt certificate f£or the
period of suspension. In s0O far as the articles
of charge ars concerned, Ec;he learned counsel
emphasisad that these documsiits were restricted
and there could have been no occasion far the
applicant to have come in possession of these in
normal cour-sez of his work. He is only a Hazdoor
and as per the duties assigned to him he could
not have jang access..’ to these documents. For
these reasons anly he was asked to explain his
conduct but he gave no satis factory explanation.,
The learned counsel stressed that the action of
the reépondents sus;)endiné the applicant and
prooeeding,fﬂ‘_“') against him under Rule-14 of 'the CC3

(CCa) Rules is EFully justifiled.

7. We have given odr anxeéious congideration to

the rival comtentions. No rule has besen brought

before us by the learned counsel for the respondents

that possession of any document, which is not
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nmrked‘éecret'or’éonfléentiaf, can be construed

to pbe an offence under the Jdepartiental rules.

In our clear wnderstanding, if a copy Of any
official document has been obtailned by some person
not dealing)) with the files or from which the
copies have been obtained, the onus to explain
would lie on the custodian of the file and not on
the person possessing these coPiés. If an emplovee,
who 1is contesting some case in a court of law,
seaks to attach certain documznts which he needgighich
are not'confidential or ‘secret’ and which he 1is

able to obtain by raqu@sting:the concsrned agencys

the part of °
thers can e no fault oissuch a perlson.

If the
concerned authorities of the department felt that
the documents wére'sec:et'or confidential which
could not have been givsn to anly agesncy other than
those hdfdling the file in kk which the original
éocuments are avallable, the responsibility would
squarely lie on the departmental functionaries
and most specifically on the custodian of the
relevant file. It has not beenistated before us
by the respondents that they have taken any
departrental actlon against the custodian of that
file. &ven otherwise, contéhts 0f these two
dacumantsﬁ;which,ésgésbeen\allegedﬁ were taken
possession of by the applicant illegally, we do

not f£ind any sensitive contents jw these. The
leading
sequence of events/to this case does give a feeling
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of vendetta inasmwh as the entire action itself
# has arisen after the appliC§nt filed Oa 59/97.
A notice was issued to him an 14.3.97Ato explain
the source from which he Obtained the copies of
the documents and he was reguired to reply on the
same day. According to the applicant, he received
this notice only on 20.3,97. He was again asked
to submit his explanaticn by another letter dated
25.3.97 and B was asked to reply by the closing
hours of the day. This attitude of the senicr
officersfkleaily indicative of vindictiveness,
HeaQens were not going to fail if he had bkeen
given reasonable time to explain. In any case,
we are not convinced that possession of the copiles
oﬁ%h@sg documents by the applicant could be
prejudicial to the interest of the department. wWe
find: this charge-sheet is ill-founded and is liable
to be guashed. The suspénsion itself has been
ordered because of non.receipt of explanation to
the notice dated 14.3.97. In the facts énd

circumstances Of this case, even the suspension

order 1is not sustainagble.

B. We, therefore, allow this OA and quash ang
set aslide the order of suspension dated 28.3.97
(ann.an/2) and the memorandum of charge-sheet dated
21.4.97 (ann.a/1) « The applicant is entitled to
receive full pay and allowances for the period he
remained under suspension and he shall be paid

accordingly. The respondents shall comply with
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these orders within two months from the date of

communication of this order. No order as to costs.

(A.P JNAGKATH) (J UST ICE 0P GARG)
MEMBER  (A) VICE CHAIRMAN
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